

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

EDWARD PUNDT, Individually, and as Representative
of Plan Participants and Plan Beneficiaries of the
VERIZON MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS, INCORPORATED;
VERIZON CORPORATE SERVICES GROUP,
INCORPORATED; VERIZON EMPLOYEE
BENEFITS COMMITTEE; VERIZON INVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT CORPORATION; VERIZON
MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE PENSION RIGHTS CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KAREN W. FERGUSON
NORMAN P. STEIN
Of Counsel
PENSION RIGHTS CENTER
1350 Connecticut Avenue,
Suite 206
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-3006

LYNN LINCOLN SARKO
Counsel of Record
ERIN M. RILEY
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
1201 Third Avenue,
Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 623-1900
lsarko@kellerrohrback.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. An ERISA Plaintiff Has Standing to Re- dress Actual, Concrete and Particularized Violations of Statutory Rights.....	6
B. Denying ERISA Plan Participants the Ability to Assert Fiduciary Breach Claims Makes ERISA's Statute of Limitations Unworkable.....	7
C. Petitioner's Position Is Supported by Pub- lic Policy	8
D. Reasons for Granting the Petition for Cer- tiorari	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Berlin v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 1154 (6th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Chao v. Merino</i> , 452 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982)	4, 5
<i>Financial Insts. Ret. Fund v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 964 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Giagnorio v. Emmett C. Torkelson Trust</i> , 292 Ill. App. 3d 318, 686 N.E.2d 42 (1997)	10
<i>Harley v. Minnesota Mining and Mfg. Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	2
<i>Lee v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 623 F. App'x 132 (5th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	3, 7
<i>Nachman Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	3, 7
<i>Scanlan v. Eisenberg</i> , 669 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012)	6, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
§ 2(2)(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(2)(b).....	4, 5
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	8
§ 2(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(c)	3
§ 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)	1
§ 413, 29 U.S.C. § 1113.....	7
§ 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132	9
§ 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....	3, 9
§ 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	10
§ 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	10
§ 502(a)(5), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5).....	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III.....	1, 6, 7
---------------------------	---------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DOL Br. Amicus Curiae in Supp. of Pet. for Reh'g, <i>Harley v. Minnesota Mining and Mfg.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002)	9
John H. Langbein, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Pension and Employee Benefit Law</i> (6th ed. 2015).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael S. Gordon, <i>Overview: Why Was ERISA Enacted?</i> , in U.S. Senate, Special Committee on Aging, <i>The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974: The First Decade</i> (1984)	2
